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AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT  

Petitioner, the Florida Department of Health (the Department), hereby 

files this Amended Administrative Complaint before the Florida Board of 

Medicine (the Board) against Respondent, Anthony G. Rogers, M.D., also 

known as Anthony Glenn Rogers, M.D. (Respondent),' and in support thereof 

alleges: 

1. 	The Department is the state agency charged with regulating the 

practice of medicine in the State of Florida pursuant to section 20.43, Florida 

Statutes, and chapters 456 and 458, Florida Statutes. 

1  The Department filed its original Administrative Complaint against Respondent on or 
about December 16, 2016. 



2. At all times material hereto, Respondent was a licensed physician 

in the State of Florida, having been issued license number ME 62034. 

3. At all times material hereto, Respondent was certified in Pain 

Management by the American Board of Pain Medicine. 

4. At all times material hereto, Respondent practiced medicine at 

Palm Beach Pain Management, Inc., located in Lake Worth, Florida. 

5. Respondent's address of record is 3618 Lantana Road, Suite 200, 

Lake Worth, Florida 33462. 

6. On one or more occasions between February 2006 and 

September 2012, Patient M.S. (the patient) presented to Respondent with 

complaints of chronic low back pain. 

7. On one or more occasions between February 2006 and 

September 2012, Respondent assessed the patient with, among other 

things, low back pain, lumbago, osteoarthritis, lumbar failed back surgery 

syndrome, lumbar radiculopathy, and lumbar muscle spasms. 

8. On or about September 28, 2012, the patient presented to 

Respondent in order for Respondent to perform a lumbar transforaminal 

epidural steroid injection with catheter and fluoroscopy. 
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9. Epidural administration is a medical route of administration in 

which a drug or contrast agent is injected into the epidural space of the 

spinal cord. 

10. During the procedure, Respondent inserted the tip of the 

catheter through the patient's epidural space and into the patient's 

intrathecal space. 

11. Intrathecal administration is a medical route of administration in 

which a drug or contrast agent is injected into the spinal canal, or into the 

subarachnoid space, so that it reaches the cerebrospinal fluid. 

12. During the procedure, Respondent injected contrast and 

injectate into the patient's intrathecal space instead of the patient's epidural 

space. 

13. Respondent did not obtain, or did not create or keep 

documentation of obtaining, an intra-injection lateral view epidurogram to 

confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of the 

contrast and injectate. 

14. Respondent did not obtain, or did not create or keep 

documentation of obtaining, a post-injection lateral view epidurogram to 
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confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of the 

contrast and injectate. 

15. Respondent did not recognize, or did not create or keep 

documentation of recognizing, that he had performed an intrathecal injection 

instead of an epidural injection. 

16. After the procedure, the patient complained of bilateral hip and 

leg pain, numbness, and paralysis. 

17. The patient was emergently transferred to Bethesda Memorial 

Hospital where she was ultimately diagnosed with conus medullaris 

syndrome. 

COUNT I  

18. The Department re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) 

through seventeen (17) as if fully set forth herein. 

19. Section 458.331(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes (2012), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for committing medical malpractice as defined in section 

456.50, Florida Statutes. Section 456.50(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2012), 

defines the term "medical malpractice" to mean "the failure to practice 

medicine in accordance with the level of care, skill, and treatment recognized 

in general law related to health care licensure." Section 766.102(1), Florida 
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Statutes (2012), provides the prevailing professional standard of care for a 

given healthcare provider shall be that level of care, skill, and treatment 

which, in light of all relevant surrounding circumstances, is recognized as 

acceptable and appropriate by reasonably prudent similar health care 

providers. 

20. At all times material hereto, the prevailing professional standard 

of care required Respondent to treat the patient in the following manner: 

a. Obtain an intra-injection lateral view epidurogram to 

confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of 

the contrast and injectate; 

b. Obtain a post-injection lateral view epidurogram to confirm 

the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of the 

contrast and injectate; and/or 

c. Recognize that Respondent had performed an intrathecal 

injection instead of an epidural injection. 

21. On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent fell below the 

minimum professional standard of care in his treatment of the patient in one 

or more of the following ways: 
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a. By failing to obtain an intra-injection lateral view 

epidurogram to confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the 

dispersal pattern of the contrast and injectate; 

b. By failing to obtain a post-injection lateral view 

epidurogram to confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the 

dispersal pattern of the contrast and injectate; and/or 

c. By failing to recognize that Respondent had performed an 

intrathecal injection instead of an epidural injection. 

22. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 

458.331(1)(t)1., Florida Statutes (2012). 

COUNT II  

23. The Department re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) 

through fifteen (15) as if fully set forth herein. 

24. Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2012), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for failing to keep legible medical records that justify 

the course of treatment of the patient, including, but not limited to, patient 

histories; examination results; test results; records of drugs prescribed, 

dispensed, or administered; and reports of consultations and 

hospitalizations. 
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25. Section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2012), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for violating any provision of chapters 456 or 458, 

Florida Statutes, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. 

26. Rule 64B8-9.003(1), Florida Administrative Code (revised 

September 11, 2006), provides that medical records are maintained to serve 

as a basis for planning patient care and for continuity in the evaluation of 

the patient's condition and treatment; to furnish documentary evidence of 

the course of the patient's medical evaluation, treatment, and change in 

condition; to document communication between the practitioner responsible 

for the patient and any other health care professional who contributes to the 

patient's care; and to assist in protecting the legal interest of the patient, the 

hospital, and the practitioner responsible for the patient. 

27. Rule 64B8-9.003(2), Florida Administrative Code (revised 

September 11, 2006), provides that a licensed physician shall maintain 

patient medical records in English, in a legible manner, and with sufficient 

detail to clearly demonstrate why the course of treatment was undertaken. 

28. Rule 64B8-9.003(3), Florida Administrative Code (revised 

September 11, 2006), provides that the medical record shall contain 

sufficient information to identify the patient, support the diagnosis, justify 
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the treatment, and document the course and results of treatment accurately, 

by including, at a minimum, patient histories; examination results; test 

results; records of drugs prescribed, dispensed, or administered; reports of 

consultations and hospitalizations; and copies of records or reports or other 

documentation obtained from other health care practitioners at the request 

of the physician and relied upon the by the physician in determining the 

appropriate treatment of the patient. 

29. In the alternative to, or in addition to, Count I above, on or about 

September 28, 2016, Respondent violated section 458.331(1)(m), Florida 

Statutes (2012), by failing to create and keep legible medical records that 

justify the course of the patient's treatment, and/or Respondent violated 

section 458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2012), through a violation of rule 

64B8-9.003, Florida Administrative Code (revised September 11, 2006), by 

failing to create and keep legible medical records with sufficient detail to 

clearly demonstrate why the course of the patient's treatment was 

undertaken, specifically, by failing to create or keep documentation of one 

or more of the following: 
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a. Obtaining an intra-injection lateral view epidurogram to 

confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of 

the contrast and injectate; 

b. Obtaining a post-injection lateral view epidurogram to 

confirm the location of the catheter tip and/or the dispersal pattern of 

the contrast and injectate; and/or 

c. Recognizing that Respondent had performed an intrathecal 

injection instead of an epidural injection. 

30. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 

458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (2012) and/or Respondent violated section 

458.331(1)(nn), Florida Statutes (2012), through a violation of rule 64B8-

9.003, Florida Administrative Code (revised September 11, 2006). 

COUNT III  

31. The Department re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) 

through seventeen (17) as if fully set forth herein. 

32. Section 456.072(1)(bb), Florida Statutes (2012), subjects a 

licensee to discipline for performing or attempting to perform health care 

services on the wrong patient, a wrong-site procedure, a wrong procedure, 

or an unauthorized procedure or a procedure that is medically unnecessary 
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or otherwise unrelated to the patient's diagnosis or medical condition. For 

the purposes of this paragraph, performing or attempting to perform health 

care services includes the preparation of the patient. Id. 

33. On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent performed or 

attempted to perform a wrong-site procedure and/or a wrong procedure on 

the patient by injecting contrast and injectate into the patient's intrathecal 

space instead of the patient's epidural space. 

34. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated section 

456.072(1)(bb), Florida Statutes (2012). 

WHEREFORE, the Department respectfully requests the Board enter an 

order imposing one or more of the following penalties: permanent 

revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of practice, 

imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of 

Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees billed or collected, 

remedial education, and/or any other relief the Board deems appropriate. 

[Signature appears on next page.] 
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SIGNED this thirtieth day of June, 2017. 

Celeste Philip, M.D., M.P.H. 
Surgeon General and Secretary 

Geoffrey .M. Christian 

Geoffrey M. Christian, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0010325 
Department of Health 
Prosecution Services Unit 
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 
Telephone (850) 245-4640, ext. 4661 
Facsimile (850) 245-4684 
E-mail Geoffrey.Christian@flhealth.gov  
Attorney for Petitioner 

PCP Date: June 30, 2017 
PCP Members: G. El-Bahri, M.D.; Z. Zachariah, M.D.; Mr. D. Mullins 
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DOH V. ANTHONY G. ROGERS, M.D. 
DOH CASE NUMBER 2014-12060 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be conducted 
in accordance with section 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, 
to be represented by counsel or other qualified representative, to 
present evidence and argument, to call and cross-examine 
witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued 
on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested. 

A request or petition for an administrative hearing must be in 
writing and must be received by the Department within twenty-one 
(21) days from the day Respondent received this Amended 
Administrative Complaint, pursuant to rule 28-106.111(2), Florida 
Administrative Code. If Respondent fails to request a hearing 
within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this Amended 
Administrative Complaint, Respondent waives the right to request 
a hearing on the facts alleged in this Amended Administrative 
Complaint pursuant to rule 28-106.111(4), Florida Administrative 
Code. Any request for an administrative proceeding to challenge 
or contest the material facts or charges contained in this Amended 
Administrative Complaint must conform to rule 28-106.2015(5), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Mediation under section 120.573, Florida Statutes, is not 
available to resolve this Amended Administrative Complaint. 

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS 

Respondent is placed on notice that the Department has 
incurred costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this 
matter. Pursuant to section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the 
Board shall assess costs related to the investigation and 
prosecution of a disciplinary matter, which may include attorney 
hours and costs, on Respondent in addition to any other discipline 
imposed. 
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